

JUNE 28, 2023 **FRONT RANGE NEWS** Cheyenne Mountain SFS · Peterson SFB · Schriever SFB







NEWS AFFECTING YOU

June's Outstanding Performer

U.S. Space Force Sgt. Justin Raymond King Minimo, a Client Systems Supervisor from the 21st Communications Squadron, is Space Base Delta 1's Outstanding Performer for June.

Click here to read the full story

Col. Raj Agrawal assumes command of Delta 2

U.S. Space Force Col. Raj Agrawal assumed command of Delta 2-Space Domain Awareness Friday, June 23, 2023, at Peterson Space Force Base.

<u>Click here to read the full story</u>

Schriever SFB celebrates 25 years

Schriever Space Force Base held a ceremony June 21, 2023, to celebrate both the 40th anniversary of the groundbreaking for Falcon Air Force Station and the 25th anniversary of the renaming of the installation to Schriever Air Force Base, which in 2021 was renamed to Schriever Space Force Base.

<u>Click here to read the full story</u>



TOP THINGS YOU NEED TO KNOW

PERSONAL CLAIMS FROM STORM DAMAGE ON 12 JUNE 2023

All personal claims due to 12 June storm must be filed online with the Air Force Claims Service Center (AFCSC). Claims can only be filed regarding damage to personal property (e.g., vehicle or househould goods) that was located on SBD 1 installations in Colorado Springs, CO, and damaged due to the storm.

First, you will need to file your claim for damage with your insurance carrier for initial handling. You will then need to file a claim with AFCSC for potential reimbursement of anything your insurance carrier did not cover, or potentially your insurance deductible. You must provide all documents related to the incident to the AFCSC. This will include either proof the claim was paid or denied by your insurance carrier. AFCSC will be the one to determine if your claim is nonpayable or payable.

Visit <u>https://claims.jag.af.mil</u> and scroll down to the "Important!!" section and click on the "File Non Household Goods Claim" and follow the directions from there. You must use the following username and password in order to file a claim as they are specific to the 12 June storm—User Name: clai3897; Password: KtD!Qx2W.

Although the SBD 1 legal office cannot file the claim for you, you may contact the office at 719-556-4871 or 719-567-5050 should you have questions.

Proper Claimants include:

- Active Duty AF military personnel
- AF Reserve or ANG personnel if performing federally funded duty, inactive duty for training or full-time ANG duty
- ANG technicians under 32 U.S.C. 709
- Civilian employees whom the AF pays from appropriated or nonappropriated funds for claims
 resulting from incident to service losses (Note that incident to service is normally considered
 only loss or damage related to the actual performance of their duty. This usually limits losses
 that occur at the office or place of duty and for vehicles parked at your place of duty.)
- Civilian employees of DeCA who work on an AF installation
- AFROTC cadets or USAFA cadets

ANNOUNCEMENT: SPACE BASE DELTA 1 WEBSITE RENAMING

The Space Base Delta 1 website will be undergoing maintenance and will be renamed to Peterson & Schriever Space Force Base.

CLICK HERE TO VIEW OTHER ANNOUNCEMENTS ON THE BULLETIN



**This e-mail is for informational purposes only. Distribution of this information does not express nor imply endorsement by Space Base Delta 1, the U.S. Air Force, or U.S. Space Force. Private Organizations are not affiliated with Peterson SFB or Schriever SFB or the U.S. Air Force. **

PA Support

<u>Click here to request video/photo support,</u> <u>marquee requests, or submit a story idea.</u>

Each request is considered based on availability of Airmen and depth of support. Please allow two working days for a support approval response.

Editor's Note

The FRN is sent out each Wednesday afternoon. Submissions are pulled from the SBD 1 Bulletin at the discretion of Public Affairs.

<u>Click here to submit an announcement in the SBD 1 Bulletin</u>

Community Resources

A centralized hub of helping agencies, resources and more.



Ask SBD 1 leadership a question

TO ASK A QUESTION OR VOICE YOUR CONCERNS To the SBD 1 leadership, please email:

SBD1.CC.ACTIONLINE@SPACEFORCE.MIL